BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

LIVE OAK PHARMACY RANJIT SINGH, Owner/Pharmacist-In-Charge 9970 Live Oak Blvd. Live Oak, CA 95953

Original Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45317

RANJIT SINGH 3215 Pennington Road Live Oak, CA 95953

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 46870

Respondents.

Case No. 5527

OAH No. 2016041126

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 8, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on May 9, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. Board President

1	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California				
2	KENT D. HARRIS Supervising Deputy Attorney General PHILLIP L. ARTHUR				
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 238339				
5	1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255				
6	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550				
7	Telephone: (916) 322-0032 Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 E-mail: Phillip.Arthur@doj.ca.gov				
8	Attorneys for Complainant				
9	BOARD OF	RE THE PHARMACY CONSTRUCTOR A SEE A VICE			
10		DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
11	In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation	Case No. 5527			
12	Against:	OAH No. 2016041126			
13	LIVE OAK PHARMACY RANJIT SINGH, Owner/Pharmacist-In-	STIPULATED SURRENDER OF			
14	Charge 9970 Live Oak Blvd.	LICENSE AND ORDER			
15	Live Oak, CA 95953				
16	Original Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45317				
17	and				
18 19	RANJIT SINGH 3215 Pennington Road Live Oak, CA 95953				
20	Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 46870				
21	Respondents.				
22		1			
23	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AG	REED by and between the parties to the above-			
24	entitled proceedings that the following matters a	re true:			
25	, PAF	RTIES			
26	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the	e Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy			
27	(Board). She brought this action solely in her of	ficial capacity and is represented in this matter by			
28					
		1			

Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Phillip L. Arthur, Deputy Attorney General.

- 2. Ranjit Singh (Respondent), owner/pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak Pharmacy, is represented in this proceeding by attorney Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq., whose address is 1990 S. Bundy Drive, Suite 777, Los Angeles, CA 90025.
- 3. On or about April 12, 2001, the Board issued Original Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317 to Respondent, owner and pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak Pharmacy. The original pharmacy permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and was canceled on January 3, 2017.
- 4. On or about March 7, 1994, the Board issued Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 46870 to Respondent. The original pharmacist license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2018, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

5. First Amended Accusation No. 5527 was filed before the (Board), and is currently pending against Respondent. The First Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 8, 2017. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the First Amended Accusation. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 5527 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

- 6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 5527. Respondent also has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.
- 7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;

and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

- 9. Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 5527, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Original Pharmacy Permit and Original Pharmacist License.
- 10. For the purpose of resolving the First Amended Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the First Amended Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline. Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those charges.
- 11. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of his Original Pharmacy Permit and Original Pharmacist License without further process.

CONTINGENCY

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

27 | ///

28 | 1///

	13.	The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF), electronic,		
and 1	facsim	ile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable		
Document Format (PDF), electronic, and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force				
and e	effect :	as the originals.		

- 14. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.
- 15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45317, issued to Respondent Ranjit Singh, owner and pharmacist-in-charge, and Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 46870, issued to Respondent Ranjit Singh, are surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy.

- 1. The surrender of Respondent's Original Pharmacy Permit and Original Pharmacist
 License, and the acceptance of the surrendered licenses by the Board shall constitute the
 imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline
 and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the Board of Pharmacy.
- 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Original Pharmacy and Original Pharmacist in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.
- 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license(s) and, if one was issued, his wall certificate(s) on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.
- 4. Respondent understands and agrees that if he ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent may not apply for any license, permit, or registration from the Board

for three (3) years from the effective date of this Decision. Respondent stipulates that should he apply for any license from the Board on or after the effective date of this Decision, all allegations set forth in the First Amended Accusation shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the application. Respondent shall satisfy all requirements applicable to that license as of the date the application is submitted to the Board, including, but not limited to, taking and passing the California Pharmacist Licensure Examination prior to the issuance of a new license. Respondent is required to report this surrender as disciplinary action.

- 5. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in First Amended Accusation No. 5527 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.
- 6. If Respondent applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement of his licenses with the Board, he shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the amount of \$21,474.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully discussed it with my attorney, Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Original Pharmacy Permit and Original Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: 4-13-

RANJIT SINGIF OWNER AND PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE OF LIVE OAH PHARMACY Respondent

1	I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Ranjit Singh, owner and pharmacist-in-		
2	charge of Live Oak Pharmacy, the terms and conditions and other matters contained in this		
3	Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I approve its form and content.		
4	DATED: 4/12/17 - 1/10		
5	HERBEKT L. WEINBERG, ESQ. Attorney for Respondent		
6			
7	ENDORSEMENT		
8	The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted		
9	for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.		
10	Dated: 4/13/17 Respectfully submitted,		
11	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California		
12	KENT D. HARRIS Supervising Deputy Attorney General		
13			
14	WATA-		
15	Deputy Attorney General		
16	Attorneys for Complainant		
17	• **		
18	SA2015104280/		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24	·		
25			
26			
27			
28			

Exhibit A

First Amended Accusation No. 5527

	•		
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California		
2	KENT D. HARRIS		
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General PHILLIP L. ARTHUR		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 238339		
5	1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255		
6	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 Telephone: (916) 322-0032		
7	Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 Attorneys for Complainant		
8	BEFORE THE		
ļ\	BOARD OF PHARMACY		
9	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10			
11	In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Against: Case No. 5527		
12	LIVE OAK PHARMACY		
13	RANJIT SINGH, Owner/Pharmacist-In-Charge FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 9970 Live Oak Blvd.		
14	Live Oak, CA 95953		
15	Original Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45317		
16	and		
17	RANJIT SINGH		
18	3215 Pennington Road Live Oak, CA 95953		
19	Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 46870		
20	Respondents.		
21	Complainant alleges:		
22	PARTIES		
23	1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity		
24	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), Department of Consumer Affairs.		
25	2. On or about April 12, 2001, the Board issued Original Pharmacy Permit Number		
26	PHY 45317 to Ranjit Singh ("Respondent"), owner and pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak		
27	Pharmacy. The original pharmacy permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the		
28			
	1		
	(LIVE OAK PHARMACY; RANJIT SINGH) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION		

(LIVE OAK PHARMACY; RANJIT SINGH) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION

(LIVE OAK PHARMACY: RANJIT SINGH) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION

(LIVE OAK PHARMACY; RANJIT SINGH) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION

10 11

12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23 24

 $/\!/\!/$

25

26

27 28

STATEMENT OF FACTS

- On or about November 15, 2013, the Medical Board of California revoked Dr. A. L.'s physician's and surgeon's certificate. The revocation was stayed and Dr. A. L. was placed on probation for five years. Dr. A. L. was also suspended from the practice of medicine for thirty days. Dr. A. L. was charged in the disciplinary proceeding with prescribing excessive amounts and high doses of controlled substances.
- The Drug Enforcement Administration had commenced an investigation of Dr. A. L. and the pharmacies that filled prescriptions for Dr. A. L.'s patients (the investigation was subsequently halted due to the death of Dr. A. L. in December 2013).
- 23. A Board analyst ran CURES² reports showing Dr. A. L.'s prescribing habits. Live Oak Pharmacy was identified as one of two pharmacies dispensing the most prescriptions for Dr. A. L.'s patients. Dr. A. L.'s practice was located in Colusa, California, approximately 32.9 miles from Live Oak Pharmacy.
- 24. On or about September 1, 2014, a Board Inspector obtained CURES information from September 1, 2011 to September 5, 2014, for Live Oak Pharmacy and three other pharmacies located in close proximately to Live Oak Pharmacy. The inspector selected certain patients, identified in the CURES report for Live Oak Pharmacy to review based on the distance the patients lived from the pharmacy, the quantities of controlled substances prescribed, the combinations of controlled substances prescribed, and whether the individuals were patients of Dr. A. L. The inspector also requested CURES data from September 1, 2011 to September 5, 2014, for each patient selected, including the following fourteen patients: 'TB, PM, JB, DS, MH, RB, BN, KS, DM, CF, DB, JY, TF1, and TF2.

¹ Hydrocodone has been rescheduled from a Schedule III to Schedule II controlled substance via the Controlled Substances Act (21 CFR Part 1308 § 1308.12; 21 U.S.C. 812 (c).) CURES is a database containing information on Schedule II through IV controlled

- 25. On or about September 3, 2014, the inspector and another representative of the Board conducted an inspection of Live Oak Pharmacy during which they were assisted by Respondent. The inspector requested patient profiles for the above fourteen patients, and found in reviewing the profiles that nine of the fourteen patients were from out of the area, including Shasta Lake, California (113 miles away) and Granite Bay, California (fifty-six miles away). The inspector obtained several hardcopy prescriptions for thirteen of the fourteen patients and requested drug utilization reports (DUR's) for Dr. A. L. from January 1, 2012 to September 3, 2014. On or about September 24, 2014, the inspector received the DUR's from Respondent.
- 26. The inspector reviewed the CURES reports for Live Oak Pharmacy and the three other pharmacies located in close proximity to Live Oak Pharmacy, and created spreadsheets based on the data. The inspector compared the total number of controlled substances dispensed by the pharmacies with the total number of controlled substances written by Dr. A. L. for the period from September 1, 2011 to September 5, 2014, and found that Live Oak Pharmacy dispensed more of Dr. A. L.'s prescriptions than any of the other pharmacies.
- 27. The inspector created a chart showing the round trip distance from the fourteen patients' homes to Dr. A. L.'s office in Colusa and Live Oak Pharmacy. Only five of the fourteen patients lived in Live Oak Pharmacy's trade area, defined by Respondent as Yuba City, Gridley, and Live Oak. The shortest distance traveled for the fourteen patients was 64.7 miles round trip; the longest distance traveled was 257.9 miles round trip.
- 28. The inspector also created a chart based on the hardcopy prescriptions showing the date the prescriptions were written, drug name, strength and quantity, directions, diagnosis code, and duration of the patient's treatment. The inspector determined in reviewing the prescriptions, CURES information, and patient profiles that Dr. A. L.'s prescribing practices showed duplication in therapy, and the same combinations of drugs were prescribed for multiple patients, including fentanyl 100 mcg/h, morphine ER 100 mg or 200 mg, methadone 10 mg, oxycodone 30 mg, hydromorphone 8 mg, and morphine IR 30 mg. On several occasions, Dr. A. L. prescribed more than one long acting opioid or short acting opioid for the patient and would prescribe short

9

10 11

1.3

14

12

15 16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

acting opioids together. Dr. A. L. also prescribed the highest strength or dose a drug was available in and prescribed large or excessive quantities of the above controlled substances.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Exercise Corresponding Responsibility for the Proper Prescribing and Dispensing of Controlled Substances)

Respondent's original pharmacy permit and original pharmacist license are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (o), California Health and Safety Code section 11153, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761, for unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, as follows: On and between September 1, 2011 and September 5, 2014, Respondent, as a licensed pharmacist and as the owner, operator, and pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak Pharmacy, failed to exercise his corresponding responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of controlled substances. Specifically, Respondent dispensed, or authorized or permitted the dispensing of, numerous prescriptions for controlled substances to at least fourteen different patients, all of which had been issued by Dr. A. L., when Respondent knew, or had objective reason to know, that the prescriptions were not issued for a legitimate medical purpose as evidenced by several "red flags" or factors, including the prescribing of large or excessive quantities and doses of highly abused controlled substances, duplication of therapies for individual patients, multiple patients receiving the same drugs or combinations of drugs, and the distances traveled by the patients to Dr. A. L.'s office and to Live Oak Pharmacy, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11153, subdivision (a), and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761, subdivision (b). 111 $/\!/\!/$

26.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure by Pharmacist-in-Charge to Ensure Pharmacy's Compliance With All State and Federal Laws and Regulations Pertaining to the Practice of Pharmacy)

30. Respondent's original pharmacist license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4113, subdivision (c), and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1709.1, subdivision (b), in that on and between September 1, 2011 and September 5, 2014, Respondent, as the pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak Pharmacy, failed to ensure Live Oak Pharmacy's compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of pharmacy. The facts and circumstances are described with more particularity in paragraph 29, above.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

- 31. On or about September 30, 2015, Respondent was issued a citation for: (1) failing to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1716, which prohibits a pharmacist from deviating from the requirements of a prescription except upon prior consent of the prescriber; and (2) failing to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1711(f), which requires all pharmacies to participate in an established quality assurance program which documents and assesses medication errors to determine cause and an appropriate response, and to keep a record of quality assurance review for at least one year from the date the record was created.
- 32. On or about September 30, 2015, Registered Pharmacist Harinder S. Rai, while employed as a pharmacist by Respondent, was issued two citations for: (1) failing to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1716, which prohibits a pharmacist from deviating from the requirements of a prescription except upon prior consent of the prescriber; and (2) failing to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1711(f), which requires all pharmacies to participate in an established quality assurance program which documents and assesses medication errors to determine cause and an appropriate response, and to keep a record of quality assurance review for at least one year from the date the record was created.

OTHER MATTERS

33. Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317 issued to Live Oak Pharmacy, Ranjit Singh Owner/Pharmacist-In-Charge, Ranjit Singh shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317 is reinstated if it is revoked.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

- 1. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317, issued to Ranjit Singh, owner and pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak Pharmacy;
- 2. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License Number RPH 46870, issued to Ranjit Singh;
- 3. Prohibiting Ranjit Singh from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 45317 is reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Number 45317 issued to Live Oak Pharmacy is revoked;
- 4. Ordering Ranjit Singh, individually, and as the owner and pharmacist-in-charge of Live Oak Pharmacy, to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and
 - Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 2/2/17 Ougina Xecold

VIRCHNIA HEROLD
Executive Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

State of California
Complainant

SA2015104280

б